§13.301

14 CFR Ch. | (1-1-19 Edition)

TABLE 1 TO § 13.301—MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM CIVIL MONETARY PENALTY AMOUNTS FOR CERTAIN

VIOLATIONS—Continued

United States Code
citation

Civil monetary penalty
description

2017 min-
imum pen-
alty amount

New min-
imum pen-
alty amount

for viola-
tions occur-
ring on or
after 11/27/

2018, ad-

justed for in-
flation

2017 maximum penalty
amount

New maximum penalty
amount for violations
occurring on or after
11/27/2018, adjusted

for inflation

49 U.S.C.
46301(a)(1).

49 US.C.
46301(a)(1).

49 U.S.C.
46301(a)(1).

49 US.C.
46301(a)(3).

49 USC.
46301(2)(5)(A).

49 U.SC.
46301(a)(5)(B)(i)-

49 USC.
46301(a)(5)(B) (i)

49 U.S.C.
46301(a)(5)(B)iii).

Violation by a person
other than an indi-
vidual or small busi-
ness concern under
49 U.S.C.

46301(a)(1)(A) or (B).

Violation by an airman
serving as an airman
under 49 U.S.C.
46301(a)(1)(A) or (B)
(but not covered by
46301(a)(5)(A) or
(B)).

Violation by an indi-
vidual or small busi-
ness concern under
49 U.S.C.
46301(a)(1)(A) or (B)
(but not covered in
49 U.S.C.
46301(a)(5)).

Violation of 49 U.S.C.
47107(b) (or any as-
surance made under
such section) or 49
U.S.C. 47133.

Violation by an indi-
vidual or small busi-
ness concern (except
an airman serving as
an airman) under 49
u.s.C.
46301(a)(5)(A)(i) or
(ii).

Violation by an indi-
vidual or small busi-
ness concern related
to the transportation
of hazardous mate-
rials.

Violation by an indi-
vidual or small busi-
ness concern related
to the registration or
recordation under 49
U.S.C. chapter 441,
of an aircraft not
used to provide air
transportation.

Violation by an indi-
vidual or small busi-
ness concern of 49
U.S.C. 44718(d), re-
lating to limitation on
construction or estab-
lishment of landfills.

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

80

Increase above other-
wise applicable max-
imum amount not to
exceed 3 times the
amount of revenues
that are used in vio-
lation of such section.

$13,066

$13,066

$13,066

$33,333.

$1,466.

$1,466.

No change.

$13,333.

$13,333.

$13,333.

$13,333.



